GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO:37
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2003

SETTING UP OF INSTITUTES ON THE LINES OF AIMS
ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;BHARTRUHARIMAHTAB

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to set up a number of institutes on the pattern of All India Institute of Medical Sciences all over the country;,

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and location-wise;
(c) the funds allocated/released for respective institutes during the current financial year;
(d) the time by which the execution work of these institutes is likely to be completed;

(e) whether the Government has any plans to set up an upgraded medical College or Post Graduate Hospital in Kolkata on the pattern of AIMS; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SMT. SUSHMA SWARAJ)
(a)to(f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 37 FOR 3.12.2003

In order to correct regional imbalances in provision of specialist healthcare services as well as in specialized medical education, Government has decided in principle to set up six superspeciality hospitals on the pattern of the All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi under "Pradhanmantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana™ at the following places:-

1. Patna (Bihar)

2. Bhubaneswar (Orissa)

3. Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh)
4. Jodhpur (Rajasthan)

5. Raipur (Chhattisgarh)
6. Rishikesh (Uttaranchal)

These States have been identified for the purpose on the basis of their being under served in terms of medical infrastructure, high incidence of mortality and morbidity, need for superspeciality services, etc. The project cost is estimated to be Rs.1680.00 crores at the rate of Rs.280.00 crores per institute, which is proposed to be met by the Central Government. The concerned State Government will provide land for the institute, and also arrange for provision of water and electricity and approach roads. Budget provision will be made after requisite clearances are obtained for the project.

In addition, the Government has also decided in principle to upgrade one existing medical institution in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Jharkhand, Jammu & Kashmir, West Bengal and Uttar Pradesh.One such institute will be identified in each State for upgradation. The capital cost of upto Rs.120 crores per institute is proposed to be provided by the Ministry. The recurring cost for running the facilities of these upgraded institutes will be borne by the respective States.

In West Bengal, the Calcutta Medical College has been identified for upgradation on the AlIMS patternGovernment Medical Colleges at Trichy and Jammu have also been identified for upgradation in the States of Tamil Nadu and Jammu & Kashmir respectively.
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